WHEREAS, the Congress of the United States has enacted the American Rescue Plan 
Act of 2021 (“ARPA”) to provide economic relief to State, Local, and Tribal governments 
responding to economic and public health impacts of the COVID-19 public health emergency; 
and

WHEREAS, the County of Kane has received a total of $103,413,041 (One Hundred 
Three Million, Four Hundred Thirteen Thousand, Forty-One Dollars) from the United States 
Department of the Treasury, in State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (“SLFRF”) pursuant to 
ARPA; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ARPA and the administrative regulations adopted by the 
United States Department of the Treasury ("Final Rule"), the County of Kane shall use the

[...]

WHEREAS, the Congress of the United States has enacted the American Rescue Plan 
Act of 2021 (“ARPA”) to provide economic relief to State, Local, and Tribal governments 
responding to economic and public health impacts of the COVID-19 public health emergency; 
and

WHEREAS, the County of Kane has received a total of $103,413,041 (One Hundred 
Three Million, Four Hundred Thirteen Thousand, Forty-One Dollars) from the United States 
Department of the Treasury, in State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (“SLFRF”) pursuant to 
ARPA; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ARPA and the administrative regulations adopted by the 
United States Department of the Treasury ("Final Rule"), the County of Kane shall use the

[...]

by the Kane County Board” is amended to “The estimated fees begin in November 9, 2021 and extend 
through December 2024. The fees associated with requested services will be incurred and billed based 
on the above rate card with a total amount not to exceed $1,900,000 (one million nine hundred thousand 
dollars) unless prior approval by the Kane County Board.”  

EXHIBIT B 

Draft Exhibit B EY SOW Draft 

In witness whereof, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date set forth above. 

Ernst & Young LLP  

By:   
Gary Burke 
Partner

[...]

American Rescue Plan Committee (“ARPC”) as a resource for research, education, planning, 
and recommendations for the best allocation and uses of the County’s SLFRF; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 21-156, the Kane County Board approved the 
recommended Spending Plan as proposed by the ARPC, which designates $42,000,000 
(Forty-Two Million Dollars) to be used for Kane County Department and Elected Office project 
requests; and

WHEREAS, the Kane County Division of Transportation has made a request in the 
amount of $225,000.00 of SLFRF to fund the Ride in Kane Paratransit Program for the

[...]

American Rescue Plan Committee (“ARPC”) as a resource for research, education, planning, 
and recommendations for the best allocation and uses of the County’s SLFRF; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 21-156, the Kane County Board approved the 
recommended Spending Plan as proposed by the ARPC, which designates $42,000,000 
(Forty-Two Million Dollars) to be used for Kane County Department and Elected Office project 
requests; and

WHEREAS, the Kane County State’s Attorney’s Office has made a request in the 
amount of $355,010 of SLFRF to fund Heightened need for Domestic Violence Deferred